

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE,  
FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA POLICE  
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,  
INC., et al.,

Respondents.

Case No.:  
**SC21-651**

Lower Tribunal No(s):  
D20-2193;  
37 2020 CA 001011

---

**ACLU OF FLORIDA'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER CITY OF TALLAHASSEE AND  
INTERVENORS NEWS MEDIA COALITION

---

**David T. Goldberg**  
Pro Hac Vice No. 1034770  
Donahue, Goldberg & Littleton  
240 Kent Avenue  
Brooklyn, NY 11249  
T. 212.334.8813  
david@donahuegoldberg.com

**Benjamin James Stevenson**  
Fla. Bar. No. 598909  
ACLU Found. of Fla.  
3 W. Garden St., Suite 712  
Pensacola, FL 32502-5636  
T. 786.363.2738  
bstevenson@aclufl.org

**Daniel B. Tilley**  
Fla. Bar No. 102882  
ACLU Found. of Fla.  
4343 West Flagler St. #400  
Miami, FL 33134  
T. 786.36.2714  
dtilley@aclufl.org

RECEIVED, 03/21/2022 11:17:20 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest and Identity of *Amicus Curiae* ..... v

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Constitutional Text Cannot Be Read To Confer The Strange And  
Unrestrained Right of Official Anonymity Recognized Below.....6

II. Rules Requiring Coherent Interpretations Further  
Condemn The District Court’s Rule..... 16

CONCLUSION .....23

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 9.045 .....23

Certificate of Service .....23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor Re: Implementation of Amend. 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	8
<i>Ford v. City of Boynton Beach</i> , 323 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021).....	18
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Consol. Gov. of Jacksonville</i> , 225 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1969) .....	16
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019) .....	8
<i>L.T. v. State</i> , 296 So. 3d 490 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Ex parte Littlefield</i> , 540 S.E.2d 81 (S.C. 2000) .....	9
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Marko</i> , 352 So. 2d 518 (1977) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Price v. Stone</i> , 175 So. 229 (Fla. 1937).....	10
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020).....	16
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	16
